Public Document Pack [ &&3OXFORDSHIRE
WY COUNTY COUNCIL

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk

Working for you

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Growth &
Infrastructure

Thursday, 24 March 2011 at 12.00 midday (or at the rising of
the Cabinet Member for Transport’s Delegated Decisions,
whichever is later)

County Hall, New Road, Oxford

Items for Decision

The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed

overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached. Decisions taken

will become effective at the end of the working day on Friday 1 April 2011 unless called
in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee.

Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council.

These proceedings are open to the public

QQ_MC( ,C\«T\q 5

Peter G. Clark

County Solicitor March 2011
Contact Officer: Graham Warrington

Tel: (01865) 8156321; E-Mail:
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Note: Date of next meeting: 21 April 2011

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible
before the meeting.




Page 2

Items for Decision

Declarations of Interest

Questions from County Councillors

Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the
working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers.

The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the
end of this item will receive a written response.

Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is
available at that time.

Petitions and Public Address

Amendment to the Household Waste Recycling Centres -
Operating, Access and Waste Acceptance Policy (Pages 1 - 28)

Forward Plan Ref: 2011/044

Contact: Amy Howard, Waste Contracts Officer Tel: (01865) 815349

12.00 midday (or at the rising of the Cabinet Member for Transport’s
Delegated Decisions meeting, whichever is later)

Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy — Growth & Infrastructure
(CMDGI4).




Agenda ltem 4

Division(s): All

CABINET MEMBER FOR GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE - 24
MARCH 2011

AMENDMENT TO THE HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRES
— OPERATING, ACCESS AND WASTE ACCEPTANCE POLICY

Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy - Growth and
Infrastructure

Introduction

1. Oxfordshire currently has eight Household Waste Recycling Centres
(HWRCs) in operation. The operation of these sites has been subcontracted
to three operators, Viridor Waste Management Ltd, Waste Recycling Group
Ltd, and Weymouth and Sherborne Recycling.

2. Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) monitor and manage the contracts in place
to ensure the HWRCs are operated in accordance with EU and national
legislation, health and safety requirements and within the terms of the
Environment Agency Permit; ensuring a safe and accessible site for all
Oxfordshire’s Householders.

Policy back ground

3. The HWRC - Operating, Access and Waste Acceptance Policy, is an
amalgamation of the site rules and policies OCC currently have in operation at
the HWRCs. The purpose of the document is to link, clarify and ensure
consistency across sites in enforcement of site rules and policies.

4. The document is one point of reference for employees of OCC, contractors
and members of the public/ site users.

Policy amendment

5. The HWRC - Operating, Access and Waste Acceptance Policy was approved
by the Cabinet Member nominated to make delegated decisions for Growth
and Infrastructure, in October 2010.

6. There are two amendments to the policy document.

7. A change in the guidance produced by the Health and Safety Executive (HSE)
on the presentation of asbestos at the HWRC means that OCC have to
stipulate to householders to use a 1000 gauge plastic to wrap asbestos, as
apposed to the 400 gauge plastic currently advertised. See Policy Statement
6 ‘Asbestos’ at Annex 1.

Page 1



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

CMDGI4

The second amendment is to specify the maximum length of carpet accepted
as one item under the DIY 123 for Free scheme. This ensures the site
operatives have a quantifiable and enforceable length when charging for DIY
waste, removing any subjectivity when deciding how much to charge. See
Policy Statement 4, table 2 at Annex 1.

Additionally, we are proposing authority be granted to the Head of Waste
Management to make minor alterations to the policy. As described in the
recommendations below, this would be in consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Growth and Infrastructure.

These changes would be based on new legislation and guidance from
relevant bodies such as the HSE, which OCC have an obligation to follow and
implement. Minor points which clarify the schemes operated at the HWRC
would also be amended.

Since the scheme was adopted in October 2010, there has been a need to
amend the policy twice. The purpose of requesting the authority to make
minor changes is to reduce bureaucracy and officer/member time involved.

Exempt Information
No part of this report or annex, are deemed to be exempt.
Communications

Site operatives will inform members of the public of the changes as and when
necessary, so they are aware for the next visit to the HWRC.

The new policies will be advertised through the website and leaflets will be
updated as they are reprinted.

Financial and Staff Implications

It is not anticipated that the amendments to the policy will have any effect on
the income from the DIY 123 for Free scheme.

Equalities impact

An equalities impact assessment has been carried out for the HWRCs, and
the policy and procedures reflect the outcomes.

RECOMMENDATION

The Cabinet Member for Growth and Infrastructure is RECOMMENDED
to:

(@) approve the amendments to the Household Waste Recycling
Centres — Operating, Access and Waste Acceptance Policy; and

$aadirt55.doc Page 2



(b)

CMDGI4

authorise the Director of Environment & Economy, in consultation
with the Cabinet Member for Growth and Infrastructure, to make
where necessary minor textual changes and amendments to the
Household Waste Recycling Centres — Operating, Access and
Waste Acceptance Policy for the purposes of clarification or to
comply with changes to applicable legislation, guidance or policy.

MARTIN TUGWELL
Deputy Director of Environment & Economy - Growth and Infrastructure.

Background papers:

Reports for policies on:

DIY 1,2,3, for Free

Tyre Scheme charging

Van and Trailer Permit Scheme

HSE recommendation and Environment Agency reports
Customer Satisfaction Survey 2010

Contact Officer: Amy E Howard - Waste Contracts Officer Tel: 01865 815349
Email: amye.howard@oxfordshire.gov.uk

14 March 2011

$aadirt55.doc

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Oxfordshire County Council
Waste Management Group

Household Waste Recycling Centres -
Operating, Access and Waste Acceptance Policy

Waste Management Group
Sustainable Development Service
Directorate of Environment & Economy
Oxfordshire County Council

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request. These include other language, large print,
Braille, computer disk or email.

Page 5



CMDGI4

Oxfordshire 
[...]
ty on site to accept genuine household
waste.

Examples of this type of waste include those listed in the table 2 below.

The Council is not, however, imposing an outright ban on all Construction & Demolition
waste as it is recognised that households do have a legitimate need to dispose of
limited quantities of these types of materials. Since 2000, the Council has had a policy
that allows small quantities of waste from small scale DIY activities carried out by
householders themselves to be accepted through the “123 for Free Scheme”. This
scheme has been refreshed and re-launched in autumn 2010.

DIY — 123 for Free Scheme: Householders may dispose of up to three items of DIY
type waste, or 3 sacks (80ltr) of DIY waste or plasterboard” per calendar month. This
is the total amount allowed free of charge across all Oxfordshire HWRCs per calendar
month.

Householders may dispose of further items, or equivalent 80Itr sacks, of waste but at a
charge of £1 per item up to a maximum of 10 (making a total of 13) in any one
calendar month.

Amounts of waste in excess of this will be considered to be commercial waste and
should be disposed of by other means (see xi below).

* Please note plasterboard is only accepted at Ardley, Dix Pit and Redbridge HWRCs
(see Policy Statement 6)

DIY waste which is not a whole piece (i.e. rubble, soil, inert) waste must be bagged
into sacks (please see point viii and Table 2), 1 sack of 80ltrs is equivalent 1 item.
Sacks over 80ltrs will be counted as 2 items. If waste is not bagged it may lead to an
inaccurate charge made to the householder (see viii below).

Page 14 10



Vi.

Vii.

viii.

CMDGI4

Under the Manual Handling Regulations 1992 (amended 2002), the Health and Safety
Executive (HSE) does not set specific limits on the weights employees can lift during
their work; however our contractors have adopted the HSE guidance that no more than
25kg should be lifted at a time as this reduces the risk of injury. If you will require
assistance a
[...]
 OXFORDSHIRE

Additional policies in place.

Alkerton

Ardley
Fields

Dean

Dix

Drayton

Oakley
Wood

Redbridge
Household

Stanford

Aerosols

“UJAluminium Foil

Qy
(@)
D

no

Asbestos*

Batteries (car &
h/hold)

See Policy Statement 8. Maximum of eight
sheets (size 6’ x 4’) per visit. Visits limited
to one per month.

Bikes - for reuse

Bikes - scrap metal

Books (Hardback
covers in landfill)

Cans

Cardboard

Chemicals

Computers

DIY Waste*

See Policy Statement 5. Subject to 1-2-3
for Free Policy

Drinks Cartons
(Tetrapaks)

Electrical items

Engine oil and filters

Fridges & Freezers

22



CMDGI4

Fluorescent Tubes ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
Furniture (for reuse) °
Gas Cylinders ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
Glass ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
Green Waste ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
Hardcore and rubble | See Policy Statement 5. Subject to "1-2-3 ) ) ) ° ° ° ° °
for Free" Policy
Light Bulbs ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
Mobile Phones ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
Qil Filters ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
Paint Tins (no liquid See Policy Statement 9: No liquid paint ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
paint) is permitted at sites.
Paper ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
Plasterboard Plasterboard cannot be disposed of in ° ° °
the general landfill skip and therefore
must be taken to a site with facilities.
Plastics (Type 1 and 2 ° ° ° ° ° ° °
_Uonly)
& Scrap Metal ° ° °
@D soil See Policy Statement 5. Subject to "1-2-3 ° ° °
no for Free" Policy
elevisions ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
Textiles ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
Timber ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
Tyres* See Policy Statement 10: Charged at ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
£2.50 a unit, 5 tyres per visit and limited
to 2 visits per year
* restricted amount

23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



	Agenda
	4 Amendment to the Household Waste Recycling Centres - Operating, Access and Waste Acceptance Policy
	CMDGI_MAR2411R03




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Growth & 
Infrastructure - Thursday, 24 March 2011 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth – Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure 
 
Officers: G. Warrington (Law & Governance)  

 
 
Amendment to the Household Waste Recycling Centres - 
Operating, Access and Waste Acceptance Policy 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Amendment to the Household Waste Recycling 

Centres - Operating, Access and Waste Acceptance 
Policy 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure considered amendments to the 
previously agreed Household Waste Recycling Centres - Operating, Access and 
Waste Acceptance Policy to reflect changes in the guidance produced by the Health 
and Safety Executive regarding the presentation of asbestos and the other to specify 
a change in guidance under the DIY 123 for Free scheme.  The report also sought 
authority for the Director for Environment & Economy in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member to agree minor textual changes and amendments for the purposes of 
clarification or to comply with changes in applicable legislation, guidance or policy. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me I 
confirm my decision on this matter as follows: 
 
(a) to approve the amendments to the Household Waste Recycling Centres – 

Operating, Access and Waste Acceptance Policy; and  
 
(b) to authorise the Director of Environment & Economy, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Growth and Infrastructure, to make where necessary 
minor textual changes and amendments to the Household Waste Recycling 
Centres – Operating, Access and Waste Acceptance Policy for the purposes 
of clarification or to comply with changes to applicable legislation, guidance 
or policy. 

 
Signed  ...................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure 
Date ……………………………………. 


